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ABSTRACT

[i]

This paper provides a descriptive account of types of healthcare systems under
public responsibility as they were introduced worldwide. Based on the actor-cen-
tred typology proposed by Frisina Doetter et al. (2021) and a definition for emer-
gent healthcare systems (de Carvalho & Fischer, 2020), we have examined 167
independent countries with a population of more than 500,000 and classified
healthcare systems as they were shaped at inception. The classification results in
14 types of healthcare system with distinct actor combinations in regulation, fi-
nancing, and service provision. If only the regulation and financing dimension are
considered, healthcare systems can be condensed into six deductively created
clusters. The focus on the regulation dimension reveals two worlds of healthcare
— a state-regulated and a societally regulated world. While systems that rely on
societal actors mainly emerged prior to the mid-20th century, state-based sys-
tems have characterized system introductions since then.
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ZUSAMMENFASSUNG

In diesem Arbeitspapier untersuchen wir die Ausgestaltung von ,éffentlich ver-
antworteten” Gesundheitssystemen zum Zeitpunkt ihrer EinfGhrung. Mittels einer
von Frisina Doetter et al. (2021) vorgestellten akteurszentrierten Typologie und
einer Definition fur die EinfOhrungszeitpunkte von Gesundheitssystemen (de Car-
valho & Fischer, 2020) klassifizieren wir Gesundheitssysteme in 167 Landern mit
einer Bevolkerung von Uber 500.000 Einwohnern. Die Klassifizierung ergibt 14
Gesundheitssystemtypen mit einer spezifischen Konstellation von Akteurstypen in
der Regulierungs-, Finanzierungs- und Leistungserbringungsdimension. Werden
nur die Regulierungs- und Finanzierungsdimensionen betrachtet, so lassen sich
die Systeme in sechs Cluster unterteilen. Legt man das Augenmerk allein auf die
Regulierungsdi-mension, so ergeben sich eine staatsregulierte und eine durch
gesellschaftliche Akteure regulierte Welt von Gesundheitssystemen. Bis Mitte des
20. Jahrhunderts wurden Gberwiegend Gesundheitssysteme eingefihrt, in denen
gesellschaftliche Akteure eine mafigebliche Rolle spielen. Danach dominieren
staatsbasierte Systeme bei der Einfihrung des Gesundheitssystems.
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1. INTRODUCTION

The introduction of a social health insurance
in Germany in 1883 marks the starting point
of a welfare state expansion by which in the
meantime 164 countries around the world
with at least 500,000 inhabitants have intro-
duced healthcare systems under public re-
sponsibility. Following de Carvalho & Fischer
(2020, p. 13) the constitutive elements of a
healthcare system under public responsibility
include (i) its establishment by national leg-
islation, (ii) statutory entitlements to health-
care, and (i) the integration of the system
by means of designated institutions and re-
sponsibilities. While healthcare was provid-
ed long before such systems came into ex-
istence, without a healthcare system under
public responsibility access to healthcare
was dependent upon the individual ability
to pay, charity, or membership of privileged
groups who could afford some form of mutu-
al insurance. We are, however, interested in
the emergence of healthcare systems guar-
anteeing statutory rights to healthcare.

Applying the above definition, de Car-
valho et al. (2021) describe the timeline of
introduction while Polte et al. (2021) also
test some explanatory hypotheses for the in-
troduction of a healthcare systems. Howev-
er, healthcare systems in different countries
differ substantially in terms of financing, ser-
vice provision and regulation. The questions
thus arise how these healthcare systems can
be characterized and categorized as they
emerge, whether certain system types have
been more prominent than others, and how
the structure of healthcare systems at their
inception has changed over time.

In Section 2 we lay the theoretical foun-
dations for answering these questions by
selecting and describing the typology we
subsequently use. Section 3 summarizes the
data and methods used to classify health-
care systems with respect to the chosen ty-
pology, while Section 4 presents the results
of this classification exercise. The discussion

of these results and a conclusion follow in
Section 5.

2. THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK

In order to present the theoretical framework
employed to classify and compare health-
care systems at the time of their introduction,
we first describe and identify strengths and
limitations of the most influential healthcare
systems typologies. Second, we elaborate on
the analytical framework proposed by Frisina
Doetter et al. (2021) as an advancement of
Wendt et al. (2009), justifying its use in this
studly.

2.1 Overview of extant healthcare systems typol-
ogies

Comparison is a fundamental part of social
science research, as it is useful for under-
standing particular phenomena, identifying
empirical manifestations and patterns, and
finding (ir)regularities (Della Porta, 2010).
One of the most widely used tools in com-
parative research is typologies (Powell & Bar-
rientos, 2015). A typology is a conceptual
framework for grouping together instanc-
es bearing a shared set of attributes, and
is useful for ordering, reducing complexity,
showing patterns, displaying dissimilarities in
a systematic manner, and facilitating theory
building (Freeman & Frisina, 2010; Collier
et al., 2012). Typologies have become a
widely used tool in the healthcare field since
Roemer’s world mapping of the relation-
ship between public health departments and
medical care administrations as early as the
1960s. His research culminated in a typol-
ogy comprising four main types of systems:
free enterprise, social insurance, public assis-
tance and universal service (Roemer, 1960).
A systematic literature review conducted by
de Carvalho et al. (2020) identified over 40
studies spanned across six decades claiming
to have created of new classificatory tools for
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healthcare systems. Although the examined
scholarship varies in terms of period of ob-
servation and scope of enquiry, most typol-
ogies share similar features with regard to
criteria for classification, adopted methods,
as well as analysed cases. This section re-
views the five most cited studies up until April
2021 among the 41 typologies analysed
by de Carvalho et al. (2020) according to
Google Scholar and Web of Science citation
metrics'.

Developed over a series of studies, the
OECD (1987) typology has been one of
the most frequently adopted tools for clas-
sification, often serving as a starting point
for the development of more refined frame-
works (e.g. Freeman & Schmid, 2008). The
typology groups countries into three mod-
els on the basis of three main dimensions,
namely coverage, funding, and ownership.
The first type is the national health service,
characterized by the use of taxation to fund
its services, public ownership of service pro-
vision, and universal coverage. The second
is the social insurance model, also charac-
terized by universal coverage but financed
through social insurance contributions and
with services provided in public and/or pri-
vate hospitals and by employed physicians.
Finally, the third type, the private insurance
model, is marked by private insurance cover-
age, funding and service provision. Though
vastly employed, the OECD typology is not
without criticism. The types strongly rely on
the cases of the United Kingdom, Germany
and the United States as the basis for each
respective model, making their use problem-
atic for broader cross-country comparisons
involving a greater variety of systems (Wendt
et al., 2009).

One of the most comprehensive typolo-
gies with the highest level of abstraction was
developed by Moran (2000) and attempts
to classify eight OECD countries/regions.
This framework introduces the concept of the

1 Appendix | shows a list with references and num-
ber of citations.
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healthcare state, comprising the institutions
related to governing consumption, provision
and production. These sets of institutions
vary according to the level of public con-
trol, resulting in four healthcare groups: the
entrenched command and control state, in
which consumption, provision and produc-
tion are governed by the state; the supply
state, where consumption and provision are
mainly market-based/private; the corporatist
state, in which consumption is dominated by
public law bodies and provision by doctors’
associations; and insecure command and
control states, in which nationalized and pri-
vate sectors coexist. Moran’s main contribu-
tion is the emphasis on the responsibility of
the state across all healthcare system dimen-
sions.

Expanding on Esping-Andersen’s (1990)
notion of decommodification by including
healthcare services, Bambra (2005) pro-
motes the concept of health decommodifi-
cation, referring “to the extent to which an
individual’s access to healthcare is depen-
dent upon their market position and the ex-
tent to which a country’s provision of health
is independent from the market” (Bambra,
2005, p. 33). Eighteen OECD cases are
grouped into three clusters: high, medium
and low-decommodification groups. Fur-
ther, Wendt (2009) classifies 15 European
countries based on expenditures, financing
source, provision and access to healthcare.
In this way the study identifies three clusters of
healthcare systems. The types differ in terms
of the importance of service provision in the
outpatient sector, coverage levels, and levels
of healthcare expenditure. Both studies are
highly inductive and empirically driven, mak-
ing these typologies unfit for classifying cases
that cannot be quantitatively measured.

By contrast, Wendt et al. (2009) have
taken a deductive approach, referring to
financing, provision, and regulation as the
basic responsibilities of healthcare systems.
They characterize these dimensions along
predominant actor types. Based on health
systems literature (e.g. Blank & Burau, 2004;



Giaimo & Manow, 1999; Hsiao, 1995; Mo-
ran, 2000; Powell, 2007), as well as obser-
vations of OECD healthcare systems, they
differentiate state, societal, and private ac-
tors. Crucially, the authors assume that each
actor type manifests itself in distinct, idealized
patterns across the three dimensions. By way
of example, state-led systems are typified by
tax financing, public provision and hierar-
chical regulation. Ultimately, by combining
dimensions and actors, Wendt et al. (2009)
arrive at a matrix of 27 types. It bears noting
that Béhm et al. (2013) tested the usability of
this typology for the OECD world, conclud-
ing that only 10 out of the 27 possible types
are plausible and only 5 suffice to classify all
countries under scrutiny.

Overall, the most prominent classifica-
tions understand healthcare systems in terms
of (aspects of) three dimensions: financing,
service provision, and regulation. Moran
(2000) adds technology to this list. The stud-
ies limit their analysis to OECD countries,
developing frameworks that are only useful
to describe systems with the highest levels of
financial and technical resources and insti-
tutional capacity. The focus on high-income
economies translates into typologies that do
not consider the particularities of countries
outside the OECD context, where external
financing and other forms of involvement by
non-domestic actors may play a prominent
role, and where out-of-pocket payment is
often the main source of funding (de Car-
valho et al., 2020). None of the reviewed
typologies, however, take into account the
influence of foreign actors and the difference
between private insurance premiums and
out-of-pocket payments despite their con-
siderable importance in healthcare systems,
especially in systems of the Global South?.

2  We understand as the Global South the coun-
tries that are not classified as high-income by the
World Bank (2021).

2.2 An actor-centred typology for global com-
parison

As the study conducted by de Carvalho et
al. (2020) and our brief review demonstrate,
the limitations of existing healthcare system
typologies point to the need for a more com-
prehensive tool to serve as a universal frame-
work for global comparison. The actor-cen-
tred typology proposed by Frisina Doetter
et al. (2021), which is an extension of the
framework developed by Wendt et al. (2009)
and further refined by Bohm et al. (2013),
shares the strengths of existing approach-
es, such as the healthcare dimensions (i.e.,
regulation, financing, and service provision)
and the adaption to the whims of data avail-
ability®, while at the same time addressing
some of their shortcomings.

The proposed typology adds a new layer
to the well-established national actor con-
stellation with the state-society-market tri-
chotomy commonly used in the comparative
welfare states literature, borrowing from nov-
el research strands such as transnational in-
terdependencies (e.g. Obinger et al., 2013)
and Global Social Policy (e.g. Kaasch,
2015) scholarships to include non-domes-
tic players to the mix. The reasoning behind
the inclusion of global actors is that — espe-
cially in countries under resource constraints
— non-domestic actors may take the lead
in healthcare. Global actors could thereby
be differentiated according to the state-so-
ciety-market trichotomy (see Table 1), but
are merged for reasons of practicability. The
actor-centred typology also differentiates it-
self from the existing literature by virtue of
the distinction between private-collective and
private-individual actors in the financing di-
mension (see Table 1 for examples). These
neutralize, or at least minimize, a potential
Global North bias, as its flexibility allows
for the use of different data, the choice of

3 For a detailed account of the different healthcare
functions see Wendt et al. (2009) and B&hm et al.
(2013).
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Table T.

Healthcare system actors’ constellation

Domestic

Non-domestic

Government (national, regional, local), ministries,

Supra- and International organizations (EU, WHO,

Stat
aie health authorities World Bank, OECD, IMF, etc.), foreign governments
Non-governmental regulatory bodies of health
insurance funds and healthcare providers, social Non-governmental organizations and foundations
Societal health insurance funds, panel doctor associations, ~ (Doctors Without Borders, Red Cross, other human-

non-profit organizations providing healthcare,
charitable organizations, etc.

itarian aid associations, etc.)

For-profit providers of healthcare, private health

Internationally operating medical industry, interna-

Private collective . )
insurance funds, enterprises.

tional private health insurance funds

Private individual Individuals and households

Individuals and households

Source: Frisina Doetter et al., 2021, p. 5.

quantitative versus qualitative methods, the
differentiation between private insurance
premiums and out-of-pocket payments, as
well as the importance of global actors in
the healthcare field. Table 1 shows examples
of each actor type.

In line with Wendt et al. (2009) and
Bohm et al. (2013), the authors assume that
each of the healthcare systems dimensions
are dominated by a specific actor type. The
framework presumes that the same constel-
lation of actor types can be applied regard-
less of the amount of resources that goes
into the system and the timing in which it has
been developed, which makes the typology
useful for global and historical comparison.
The actor constellation (i.e. types of actor)
remain constant over time and over a het-
erogeneous set of cases. Taking the three
dimensions and the number of actors into
account, the typology arrives at 80 potential
healthcare system types (4 x 5 x 4, Table 2).

Regarding regulation, the actor that pri-
marily coordinates the relationship between
beneficiaries, financing institutions and pro-
viders is considered to be the main regula-
tory authority. In general, the state has the
jurisdiction to define the competence of all
other actors. However, governments may en-
trust societal and private actors with regula-
tory powers. Global actors may shape the
regulation of the system indirectly, through

Global Dynamics
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recommendations, or directly, through con-
ditionalities and coercive prescriptions. In
cases where state capacities are limited or
failed, global actors may take on core re-
sponsibilities in the coordination of the sys-
tem. The service provision dimension deals
with the ownership of providers. Where the
dominant form of service delivery is provided
by non-profit, autonomous institutions such
as charities and foundations, provision is
classified as societal. In the cases where ser-
vices are mainly provided by for-profit hospi-
tals and clinics, the typology is categorized
as private. Provision in state-run facilities and
public workforces demonstrates the interest
of the state in healthcare. Finally, internation-
al governmental organizations and foreign
non-governmental organizations can act as
the main source of medical professionals
and facilities.

Concerning the financing dimension, re-
sponsibility is assigned according to funding
sources, whereby taxation is the main state fi-
nancing form, social insurance contributions
are the main societal funding source, and
external spending and aid the primary glob-
al source. In this dimension, the framework
differentiates private collective and private
individual actors. The former refers to vol-
untary private health insurance schemes, in
which risks are pooled. The latter comprises
out-of-pocket payments, where individuals/



Table 2.
Matrix of potential healthcare system types

Actors in provision
Actors in regulation  Actors in financing

State Societal Private Global

State Type 1 Type 2 Type 3 Type 4

Societal Type 5 Type 6 Type 7 Type 8

State Private collective Type 9 Type 10 Type 11 Type 12
Private individual Type 13 Type 14 Type 15 Type 16

Global Type 17 Type 18 Type 19 Type 20

State Type 21 Type 22 Type 23 Type 24

Societal Type 25 Type 26 Type 27 Type 28

Societal Private collective Type 29 Type 30 Type 31 Type 32
Private individual Type 33 Type 34 Type 35 Type 36

Global Type 37 Type 38 Type 39 Type 40

State Type 41 Type 42 Type 43 Type 44

Societal Type 45 Type 46 Type 47 Type 48

Private Private collective Type 49 Type 50 Type 51 Type 52
Private individual Type 53 Type 54 Type 55 Type 56

Global Type 57 Type 58 Type 59 Type 60

State Type 61 Type 62 Type 63 Type 64

Societal Type 65 Type 66 Type 67 Type 68

Global Private collective Type 69 Type 70 Type 71 Type 72
Private individual Type 73 Type 74 Type 75 Type 76

Global Type 77 Type 78 Type 79 Type 80

Source: Frisina Doetter et al., 2021, p. 6. The types in the grey-shaded cells are characterized by the same actor type dominating all
dimensions.

Table 3.
Global typology of healthcare systems overview

Regulation Financing Service Provision

Regulated by governments/

State )
parliament

Taxation/other state revenue Public provision

Regulated by associations of

Societal it .
social insurance and providers

Social insurance contributions Non-profit organization provision

Private collective Private insurance contributions

Regulated by private insurers or

providers of services in out-of- For-profit private provision

pocket transactions

Private individual Out-of-pocket payments

Regulated by international
organizations, non-governmen-
tal organizations, or foreign
governments

Global External/Foreign spending Global actor provision

Source: own presentation based on Frisina Doetter et al., 2021, p. 6.
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households have to bear the full costs of ser-
vices, without risk-pooling. Table 3 summa-
rizes the behaviour of each actor type within
each functional dimension.

3. DATA AND METHODS

In order to classify systems at the time of
their inception, we first present the definitions
employed in this research®. We understand
healthcare systems as the sum of all formal
arrangements concerning the financing, reg-
ulation and provision of qualified health ser-
vices within a society dealing specifically with
healthcare as an area of social protection.
What we call ‘systems under public responsi-
bility’ come into being when they meet three
preestablished criteria: (a) the first national
legal act is ratified, (b) entitlement to health-
care benefits is granted, and (c) the elements
of the healthcare system are integrated.
Condition (a) specifies the national level as
the locus of legislative action, mainly for rea-
sons of practicability in analysing as many
as 167 countries. Systems implemented by
regional and/or local authorities are exclud-
ed from the analysis even when they precede
arrangements at the national level. Condi-
tion (b) refers to the existence of statutory
rights to medical care as opposed to merely
voluntary benefits or sick pay. Condition (c)
helps to distinguish healthcare systems from
rudimentary policies or programs. To oper-
ationalize the point of introduction of said
systems, we rely on the judgement of experts,
in particular agreement in the existing schol-
arship, about when a healthcare system has
been introduced. The points of introduction
are extracted and evaluated according to a
five-steps approach. First, a system must be
introduced by a national legal act. Second,
this legislation must be the first ratified act

4 For a detailed description of the definitions and

operationalizations adopted in this research, see
de Carvalho and Fischer, 2020.
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of its kind. Third, an institution or a set of
institutions must be explicitly responsible for
healthcare. Fourth, the legal act must estab-
lish entitlements to healthcare. Finally, these
entittements must identify the population
group(s) that can access the benefits. Table
4 summarizes our operationalization.

In addition, to identify infroduction dates,
the period of observation starts in 1880 with
the origin of the modern welfare state (Stol-
leis, 2013). Also, we have restricted our em-
pirical procedure to countries with more than
500,000 inhabitants in 2017. We thus start-
ed to examine 167 currently independent
states for the emergence of healthcare sys-
tems complying with the aforementioned cri-
teria.> Since the shape of states has changed
over the very long observation period, we
also look for legislation in the sovereign
states preceding the currently existing sam-
ple of states. If the state used to be part of an
independent predecessor such as an empire
or confederation, we refer to this predeces-
sor. Since we focus on legislation in sover-
eign states, we do not consider regulations
of colonial administrations to identify the
emergence of a healthcare system. Former
colonies are therefore only considered after
achieving independence.

Once the introduction date was identified,
we collected information on the most rele-
vant actors responsible for the regulation of
the system, the main financing schemes and
the types of service providers. For this pur-
pose, we use information provided by leg-
islation as well as government documents,
secondary literature, and at times, health-
care statistics. Based on the actor-centred
typology for global comparison proposed
by Frisina Doetter et al. (2021) (Table 1 and

5 Appendix IV: Country-specific sources for classifi-
cation (provided in a separate file). Appendix IV
shows the infroduction dates and sources for all
classified cases. According to our conceptualiza-
tion and operationalization of healthcare system
introduction, Chad, the Central African Republic
and Somalia had not yet implemented systems as
of April 2021.



Table 4.
Operationalization procedure

Conditions

Operationalization Criteria

Public responsibility

Introduced by country-wide legislation

Entitlements to benefits

Definition of the population group which is entitled to receive
benefits

Public responsibility AND entitlement to benefits

Entitlements must be established by legislation

Temporal criterion

First legislation of its kind enacted

System integration

Existence of an institution or set of institutions explicitly respon-
sible for healthcare

Source: own presentation based on de Carvalho and Fischer, 2020, p. 14.

Table 5.
Identifying the dominant actor

Dimension Dominant actor according to Sources
Main actor type responsible for the regulation of - .
. . T S Legislation, government documents, secondary liter-
Regulation relations between beneficiaries, financing institu- N
. . ature
tions and providers
. o ) . . Legislation, government documents, secondary liter-
) ) Relative majority of financing share for expendi- - e . . A
Financing ature, national and international health expenditure

tures of the healthcare system by actor type

statistics

Service Provision

Relative majority of hospital beds and physicians
within the healthcare system by actor type

Legislation, government documents, secondary litera-
ture, national and international healthcare resources
statistics (hospitals and physicians)

Source: own presentation.

Table 3), we aim to identify the predominant
actor types — state, societal, private (individ-
uval/collective), and global — for each of the
dimensions. We thereby, refer to the intro-
duced system as the cohesive set of regu-
lations, financing schemes, and provider ar-
rangements applying to the defined groups
of population covered by that healthcare
system.

Concerning the actors in the regulation
dimension, we are interested in the main in-
stitutions organizing the relations between
beneficiaries, financing institutions, and
providers. This includes regulations such as
the specification of the benefit package, the
collection, pooling and allocation of funds,
and contracting, employing, and controlling
providers. State actors in regulation com-

prise the legislative or executive branches
of government at different territorial levels.
Societal actors are characterized as private
non-profit institutions or non-governmental
bodies typically including representatives of
societal groups such as unions, employer as-
sociations, associations of financing agents
or providers, the community, or patients. Pri-
vate actor regulation refers to the voluntary
contractual relations between financing insti-
tutions such as private insurance companies,
for-profit providers and households. Global
actors as we operationalize them for the ty-
pology embrace all non-domestic actors ir-
respective of their state, societal or private
character (see Table 1).

The financing dimension is classified ac-
cording to the major financing share from the

SOCIUM - SFB 1342 WorkingPapers No. 13 [7]



different sources specified in Table 3. Here,
we aim to ascertain the financing share for
the specific healthcare system implemented.
Therefore, we often have to rely on the fi-
nancing sources specified in the legislation
or secondary literature rather than health
expenditure statistics, which tend to report
the financing shares at country level. Fur-
thermore, many healthcare systems were in-
troduced before reliable and internationally
comparable accounting of health financing
was implemented. Where valid quantitative
information is available, the classification is
based on the relative majority of financing
shares. Financing shares at country level are
only used when system-specific information
is missing. Concerning the different financing
categories, state financing generally corre-
sponds to taxes, but also includes other gen-
eral government revenues. Social insurance
contributions, by contrast — the main societal
financing form — are managed by insurance
funds with non-profit character and autono-
my from the state budget. Social insurance
contributions are mandatory and imply enti-
tlements to medical care. By the same token,
legal obligations for employers to finance
and provide medical care for their employ-
ees are categorized as societal financing.
Such mandatory employer liability schemes
are similar to company-based social insur-
ance where the employer bears the full costs.
By contrast, private collective financing refers
to private insurance premiums which are by
definition voluntary. Furthermore, the private
individual financing category refers to all di-
rect payments by patients to providers as fees
for service or as co-payments. Finally, the
global actor category includes all non-do-
mestic sources of healthcare financing.

In order to classify the service provision
dimension, we evaluate the type of provid-
ers specified in the legislation. If insurance
institutions are free to contract different types
of providers, or patients are free to choose
providers, then hospital ownership and the
status of physicians in outpatient care are
used as a means to identify the dominant

.\ Global Dynamics
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actor type. Ideally, we estimate the size of
the hospital and the outpatient sector by the
financial resources allocated to each sec-
tor. In the hospital sector, the share of hos-
pital beds owned by state, societal, private
or global actors determines the dominant
actor. In the outpatient sector, the share of
physicians in private for-profit practice rel-
ative to physicians employed in public out-
patient care facilities, or in those owned
by private non-profit/societal institutions or
non-domestic/global actor institutions mea-
sure the dominant actor in outpatient care.
The relative size of hospital and outpatient
sectors is then used as a weight, to reveal
the main actor type in service provision. Ap-
plying this quantitative approach to ascertain
actor types at inception is, however, for many
countries constrained by data availability.
While we aim to maintain the logic of the
quantitative approach, we use cruder indica-
tors, if little or no other country-specific data
or information is available. For instance, we
use expert judgements about the relevance
of the hospital as against the outpatient sec-
tor, the share of hospitals by ownership in-
stead of hospital beds, and information in
secondary literature about the role of health-
care providers. The sources used to classify
each country are listed in Appendix V.6

4. Results

In this section, we present the results of this
classification exercise and seek to highlight
some patterns in the emergence of health-
care systems. The purpose of this section is
to give a descriptive account of types, while
more systematic explanatory studies will be
the subject of subsequent papers.

6 Data on system inception by country, classifica-
tion of each dimension, and sources will also be
made available in the Welfare State Information
System (WeSIS) provided by the CRC 1342.



Table 6.
Matrix of healthcare system types

Actors in regulation  Actors in financing

Actors in provision

State

Societal Private Global

State

Type 1 N=60

Type 2 N=1 Type 3 N=2

Societal

Type 5 N=9

Type 6 N=3 Type 7 N=12

State Private collective

Private individual

Type 13 N=2

Global

Type 17 N=3

Type 18 N=1

State Type 21

N=1 Type 22 N=2

Societal Type 25

N=9 Type 26 N=8 Type 27 N=10

Societal Private collective

Private individual

Global

State

Societal

Private Private collective

Private individual

Global

State

Societal

Global

Private collective

Private individual

Global

Source: own presentation based on Frisina Doetter et al., 2021, p. 6.

See Appendix Il for a full list of countries and numbers of countries by type.

Table 6 reveals which of the potential
system types in Table 2 could empirically
be found when analysing systems at their
point of introduction. The table includes
112 countries in which at inception a single
dominant actor could be identified for each
dimension, thus constituting a distinct actor
combination. There are, however, another
52 countries for which we were unable to
identify the dominant type of provider. For
three countries (Central African Republic,
Chad, and Somalia), we could not detect
any form of healthcare which might meet our
criteria for a healthcare system under pub-
lic responsibility (see Table 4). Overall, there
are 14 distinct actor combinations of which
the state-led system is the most prominent,
with 60 countries introducing entitlements to
healthcare through state-owned medical fa-
cilities, financed and controlled by public au-
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thorities. In Table 6, this cell (Type 1) is high-
lighted since the same actor type is assigned
to all three dimensions. Such a uniform com-
bination can also be found for societal ac-
tors (societally led system, Type 26). Those
eight countries introduced self-regulating
insurance schemes and service provision by
private non-profit organizations, often in the
form of integrated care with sickness funds
providing the healthcare infrastructure. Oth-
er uniform actor constellations could not be
identified. Indeed, a notable observation is
the high number of empty cells. Out of 80
theoretically possible actor combinations, 64
are not observable in the emergence of a
healthcare system under public responsibility.
In particular, private actors and global actors
do not play a major role in the regulation of
healthcare systems. Nor were global actors
found to be the main providers of healthcare

[9]



Figure 1.

Healthcare system types flowchart

Healtheare System Types i Couitiis THie
Regulation Fimancing Provision |
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Jordan, Kazakhstan, Keaya, Euwadl, Eyrgyzsian, Madagascas, Malaysia, Mali, Maurities, Mongolia, Morocco,
State State State MWamikia, Mepal, Mew Ze\;lam .Nart}".‘(!:rea, Oman, i:vm.\: Mew L'-:iree. Paraguay, P'I-\:!::|pi'|e€:,> Qatar, Saudi 1
Arahia, Singapore, Solomaon Islands, 35 Lanka, Swedsn, Tajikistan, Tanzania, Thailand, Tunisia, Turkmenistan,
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Societal Mozambigue 2
Private Findand, Canada 3
- Benan, Botswana, Democratd Repubdc OF_T-'\E CoOngo, France, G&ﬂ\D-ii, Ghana, Lesoths, South Africa, Sudan, IH.FSI‘I
United States, Yemen, Zambia
Socletal State Bolivia, Burundl, Cape Verds, Gunea-Blssau, Guyana, Indonesia, Nigerla, Panama, Rwanda 5
Societal Bastralia, Israel, Costa Rica B
Private Armenda, Aresbadan, Belarus, Congo, Estonda, Geongia, Japan, Latvia, Lithuaala, Moldova, Rissia, Ukralne 7
2 Afghanistan, Bulgaria, Egypt, Syria, Tahwan 5(8/7
Private, individual State Comars, Haiti 13
= Malaw| 13/14
Glabal State Laos, South Sidan, Trinkdad and Tobago 17
1: Societal Liberia 18
* Niger, Sherra Leane 17/18/19
Societal State State China 21
|: Socletal Argenting, Fiji 22
i Iwory Coast 2112213
Societal State Dominican Republic, Ecuador, Equatorial Guinea, Guatemala, Hondwras, Mexico, Myanmar, Pery, Venezuela 25
Sochetal Brazil, Chile, El Satvador, Iran, Nicaragua, Pakistan, Porfugal, Turkay 26
Private Belgiem, Germany, Greece, Lebancn, Mauritanda, Norway, Romania, South Korea, Suriname, United Kingdam 7
i Aurstria, Bosnia and Herzegonina, Croatia, Crech Republic, Hungary, India, Kosowo, Libya, Luxembourg, North 25;25}2?

Macadonla, Monteregro, Netherands, Poland, Seregal, Sertea, Slovakia, Slovenla, Spaln, Switzerdand, Togo

Source: own presentation. The asterisk denotes systems for which it was not possible to ascertain a dominant actor type in the provision
dimension. The list of types in the respective lines represent potential types. Thus, while there is no empirical example for Type 4, in the
group of countries with state regulation, state financing, and * provision, Type 4 could be represented.

services in newly established systems. Nev-
ertheless, in a few cases, they were the main
source of finance for bringing systems into
being.

The flowchart in Figure 1 presents the
system types displayed in the above ma-
trix including the respective countries. The
chart also adds the 52 healthcare systems of
countries where a single dominant actor type
could be identified in the regulation and fi-
nancing, but not in the provision dimension.
This is mainly due to the fact that state or
societal financing institutions were allowed
to contract different sorts of providers, or
patients had free choice of providers. More-
over, these 52 systems concern countries of
the Global South with fragmentary statistics
on providers, but also early adopters of a
system with similar problems in the histori-
cal statistics of the late 19™ and the first half
of the 20" century. While, as a rule, there is
some information on the number of hospitals
and physicians, statistics on hospital owner-
ship, the employment status of physicians,
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and the size of hospital and outpatient sec-
tors is missing.

The flowchart depiction highlights two
larger clusters. The state-based branch with
state-regulation and financing through the
state budget comprises 75 countries, corre-
sponding to about 45 % of the country sam-
ple (Types 1-4). Furthermore, there is a soci-
etally based branch including 47 countries
(28 % of all countries) consisting of Types
25-27. This observation seems to reflect
classical approaches of the Beveridgean
health service model and the Bismarckian
social insurance scheme in the emergence
of healthcare systems. Indeed, many of the
societally based adoptions in Europe were
inspired by the German health insurance law
of 1883 (Kshler & Zacher, 1981). While in
the larger group of state-based systems, sev-
eral countries follow Beveridge's ideas, but
also socialist plans of universal healthcare
for the whole population, while others intro-
duced government healthcare focussing on
vulnerable groups (e.g., France, ltaly, Thai-

land or the US).



Figure 2.

Cumulative share of state- and societal-based healthcare systems
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Source: own presentation.

A further 29 countries implemented insur-
ance under government control (Types 5,6,
and 7 including the group “5/6/7" without a
dominant actor in provision). Some of these
systems make use of autonomous insurance
funds managed by non-governmental agen-
cies, with the state maintaining tight control
over benefit packages and fee schedules, for
example, and in some cases assuming re-
sponsibility for healthcare delivery (Type 5).
This cluster also includes 13 countries with
employer liability schemes. However, the
types can be traced back to two single laws,
applicable to the countries of Tsarist Russia
(1912) on the one hand, and to Egypt and
Syria on the other, the lafter two countries
forming a political union when they intro-
duced the system in 1959.

The combination of state regulation and
private individual financing stands out as a
rare specimen (Type 13/14). At first glance,
it seems inconsistent to grant entitlements to
medical care while relying on out-of-pocket
payments that impede entitlement for those
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State/State/X ——State/Societal/X = = Societal/Societal/X

Others

with limited abilities to pay. In such cases,
as in the Comoros, for example, the state
affirms responsibility for medical care, but
determines the charges for public services,
which are only waived exceptionally, leading
to a high proportion of out-of-pocket spend-
ing on health. Finally, while global actors
are not the decisive actors in regulation and
healthcare delivery, they provided substan-
tial financial support for the establishment of
healthcare systems in several countries of the
Global South (Types 17-19).

In the following we take a look at the tim-
ing of introductions and temporal patterns
relating to the system types. In doing so,
we merge the less frequent types to broader
categories. The state-led system (state regu-
lation, state financing and state provision),
a state-based system category with multiple
providers (state/state/x), a societally based
category with multiple providers (societal/
societal/x), a mixed system (state/societal/x)
with state regulation and societal financing,
and a residual category of system types.

[11]



Figure 3.

Share of state- and societal-based healthcare systems per year of introduction
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The data basis for Figure 2 is the cumu-
lative number of systems introduced for the
defined categories. For the interpretation
of the figure, we must bear in mind that we
count the numbers of independent coun-
tries today. The system inauguration of some
countries coincided with that of other coun-
tries as they belonged to confederations or
larger realms when the healthcare system
was established in the respective territory.”
Figure 2 indicates that in the first phase of
healthcare system adoption, up until 1920,
societally based schemes prevailed. Mainly,

7 This refers to the introduction of the healthcare
systems in the Austrian Monarchy in 1888 (which
included Austria, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Cro-
atia, Czech Republic, Slovakia, and Slovenia),
Tsarist Russia 1912 (Baltic and Caucasian states,
Belarus, Russia, and Ukraine), the Kingdom of
Yugoslavia 1922 (Serbia, Kosovo, North Mace-
donia, Montenegro), and the USSR 1924 (Ka-
zakhstan, Kyrgyzstan, Tajikistan, Turkmenistan,
and Uzbekistan).
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Others

these systems pertain to Bismarck-inspired
health insurance for workers in the growing
industrial sector in Europe. The shiftin 1912,
with the emergence of the mixed state-regu-
lated and societally financed system, is due
to the Russian legislation affecting several of
today’s independent countries. In the 1920s,
state-led systems show an increase which is
attributable to common regulations applying
to five Central Asian Republics of the Sovi-
et Union. In the following two decades from
1930 to 1950, societally based systems are
again more prevalent. Now, European and
many Latin American countries are among
the adopters. From the early 1950s un-
til 1980, state-led and state-based systems
take the dominant role in the emergence of
healthcare systems. This wave of introduc-
tions mainly occurs in Asian and African na-
tions as they gain independence.

Figure 3 illustrates the waves of health-
care system implementations using the share
of system types introduced in a specific year



as a percentage of all systems introduced
in that year. This illustration emphasizes the
predominance of societally based systems
until the early 1950s. The typical first legisla-
tive or executive act establishing entitlements
to medical care in this time period are so-
cial insurance schemes for workers in manu-
facturing industries or for public employees.
Often, the systems built upon prior compa-
ny-based voluntary schemes and use the ex-
isting administrative infrastructure. The laws
stipulate mandatory insurance and provide
a framework for the definition of contribu-
tion rates and medical benefits. The smaller
number of state-led inceptions of healthcare
systems in this period tend to be attributable
to public health or hospital laws which codify
government responsibility for healthcare de-
livery to vulnerable groups of the population.

From about 1950 to 1980, new health-
care systems are introduced almost every
year. Apart from some late adopters among
the more advanced economies such as the
USA in 1965, system introductions in less
industrialized nations of Asia and Africa
characterize this period. While there is only
a weak correlation between GDP and the
emergence of healthcare systems limited to
the time period before World War Il (Polte
et al., 2021), there seems to be a tendency
of less wealthy economies to introduce state-
led and state-based systems. The birth of
those systems prevails from the mid-20" cen-
tury onward. Among those countries, there
are also several newly independent nations
which have established a socialist political
regime, with a planned economy constrain-
ing private healthcare delivery and following
strong preferences for universal government
healthcare.

5. DiscussIoN AND CONCLUSION

In order to capture the variety of systems
which might unfold globally as governments
seek to establish social protection against
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the risk of sickness, we have applied a de-
ductively developed roster that allows a max-
imum of 80 theoretically possible types. The
first remarkable finding of this exercise is
that only 14 types with distinct actor com-
binations could be identified for system in-
troduction. In particular, the inferior or ab-
sent role of private and global actors in the
regulatory dimension reduces the number of
observable types. To some extent this finding
is related to our definition of system incep-
tion, since we focus on systems under public
responsibility and look for legislative or exec-
utive acts specifying entitlements to medical
care, which requires state intervention. This
approach neglects voluntary private social
protection schemes. Nevertheless, the results
show that legislators have not entrusted pri-
vate actors with the regulation of the health-
care system; global actors play a major
role in financing healthcare in only very few
countries, and otherwise lend their support
to domestic actors.

The observed 14 types clearly exceed the
five types that were identified in a similar
exercise for countries of the Global North
(Bohm et al., 2013). Moreover, the classi-
fication results include combinations which
seem implausible according to Béhm et al.’s
premises, thus highlighting the need to ad-
just conceptual understandings when coun-
tries of the Global South are included.

As the identification of a dominant actor
in the provision dimension has proven to be
difficult, we conflated systems with specific
actor combinations in regulation and financ-
ing, irrespective of the actor in the service
provision dimension. As a result, six clusters
can be identified, three of which comprise
the overwhelming majority of countries,
while the others are much smaller with 3, 4,
and 6 countries. (Table 7). The state-based
cluster includes as many as 75 countries, the
societally based cluster 47 countries, and the
state-regulated, societal financing cluster 29
countries. Merging all clusters with the same
dominant actor in the regulation dimension,
finally, yields two worlds of healthcare sys-

[13]



Table 7.

Healthcare system clusters and worlds of healthcare

. Worlds of healthcare
Regulation q N
regulation

A A Clusters of healthcare
Financing " . R N
regulation and financing

State (1) State-based cluster 75
Societal 2) S‘roti—c::gt;lsfiiss;?em|—f|— 29

State (I) State-regulated world of 113 3 ored individ
healthcare Private, individual @) fofe.—regu'ofe indmidu 3

al-financing cluster
Global (4) Sfofe—regulo’red global-fi- 6
nancing cluster

) (5) Societally regulated

Sodcietal (II{) :OT?OHY regulated world 51 State state-financing cluster 4
ot healthcare

Societal (6) Societally based cluster 47

Source: own presentation.

tems: the state-regulated and the societally
regulated world of healthcare system types.

The emergence of healthcare systems
until the mid- 20" century is mainly related
to societally regulated healthcare models
(clusters 5 and 6) and the state-regulated,
societal financing cluster (2). From then on,
the state-based system cluster dominates the
emergence of healthcare systems under pub-
lic responsibility. There is also a regional and
economic component fo this evolution pat-
tern. The early spread of societally regulated
systems until 1920 pertains to industrializing
European nations. A further expansion of the
societally regulated model until the 1950s
includes Latin American alongside Europe-
an countries. By contrast, the emergence of
state-based systems since the 1950s relates
to Asian and African nations gaining inde-
pendence.

The factors favouring the advancement
of these systems have to be explored in fur-
ther research. The legacy of health policies
focusing on public health and the control
of epidemics and organized through public
authorities, for instance, might have paved
the way for state-based schemes, while low-
er levels of industrialization and formal em-
ployment might impede the establishment
of societal insurance systems. The lack of
company-based voluntary insurance, which
can serve as a nucleus for societally based
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schemes, might also be relevant. Besides,
larger political trends have to be taken into
account, as for some countries indepen-
dence coincides with the establishment a
communist regime and a planned econo-
my with strong ideological preferences for a
state-led healthcare system (e.g., Laos, Mon-
golia, North Korea, or North Vietnam. Last
but not least, the negative example of Latin
American countries in which attempts to de-
velop social insurance schemes covering the
middle classes into a universalistic scheme
might have detracted reformers from follow-
ing this road.

The dualism of state-regulated and soci-
etally regulated systems at the time of health-
care system introductions reflects the contrast
between Beveridgean ideas and Bismarckian
social insurance (Freeman & Schmid, 2008).
This duality can also be found in the Nation-
al Health Service and the social health insur-
ance models proposed by the OECD (1987),
which additionally finds a private insurance
model. By relating our findings to other clas-
sifications, it has to be borne in mind that we
focus on the introductory phase of health-
care systems, while other classifications tend
to refer to more developed systems at coun-
try level. This applies all the more so since a
distinct majority of those studies is concerned
with countries of the Global North (de Car-
valho, Schmid, & Fischer, 2020). Restricting



the classification to the very first systems ever
introduced in a country, precludes the obser-
vation of segmented systems (i.e., a different
set of regulations, financing schemes, and
provider arrangements pertaining to specif-
ic population groups) at the country level.
Segmentation has been identified as a char-
acteristic element of healthcare systems in
countries of the Global South (de Carvalho,
Schmid, & Fischer, 2020).

While our results focus on the emergence
of healthcare systems, we can still try to take
a look at system evolution for 28 countries of
the Global North by referring again to Béhm
et al.’s (2013) classification of healthcare
systems as they were shaped around 2010.
Comparing two snapshots, one at system in-
ception and one around 2010, covers a time
span of up to 127 years. Over this period,
medical advancements, economic growth
and welfare state expansion have changed
healthcare systems fundamentally, while we
see both stability and change in terms of
dominant actor types (for details see Appen-
dix Il). In six of 19 countries for which actors
were ascertained in all dimensions, the actor
combination remained the same (Canada,
Denmark, Estonia, Germany, and Sweden).
In seven countries the actor combination
changed in one dimension only. In France
and the USA two dimensions changed, while
only four countries had a full switch from a
societally based system to a state-led system
(Norway, Portugal, Spain, UK). What is most
interesting is the evolution of a mixed type,
with state regulation, societal financing and
private provision being the most frequent
type found by B6hm and colleagues (2013).
This system can mainly be observed in coun-
tries which set out from societally based sys-
tems. In the current systems, the state took
on regulatory competence, while there has
been a manifestation of private actors in the
provision dimension (Belgium, Czech Repub-
lic, Slovakia, Poland, Hungary, Netherlands,
and South Korea).

To the best of our knowledge, this is the
first endeavour to classify healthcare systems
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as they emerged as the first social protec-
tion schemes against the risk of sickness
from a global perspective. Admittedly, the
focus on the first system implemented with an
actor-centred typology implies a degree of
limitation, as it obviously neglects important
features of the healthcare system such as,
for instance, inclusiveness in terms of pop-
ulation covered under public responsibility,
and the scope of benefits provided. Both
features would contribute to a more com-
prehensive understanding of healthcare sys-
tems. Besides a more systematic analysis of
introduction by system type has still to follow,
including (political) causes for the preference
of state-led and state-based over societally
based systems for late adopters, as well as
the rationale for a limited number of coun-
tries contradicting this pattern.
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APPENDIX

Appendix |. Healthcare systems typology scholarship by number of citations up
to April 2021
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211
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Appendix Il. Healthcare system type overview

Type N Countries

Albania, Algeria, Angola, Bahrain, Bangladesh, Bhutan, Burkina Faso, Cambodia, Cameroon, Colombia,
Cuba, Cyprus, Denmark, Djibouti, East Timor, Eritrea, Eswatini, Ethiopia, Fiji, Gabon, Guinea, Irag, Ireland, lta-
ly, Jordan, Kazakhstan, Kenya, Kuwait, Kyrgyzstan, Madagascar, Malaysia, Mali, Mauritius, Mongolia, Morocco,

Type 1 60 Namibia, Nepal, New Zealand, North Korea, Oman, Papua New Guinea, Paraguay, Philippines, Qatar, Saudi
Arabia, Singapore, Solomon Islands, Sri Lanka, Sweden, Tajikistan, Tanzania, Thailand, Tunisia, Turkmenistan,
Uganda, United Arab Emirates, Uruguay, Uzbekistan, Vietnam, Zimbabwe
Type 2 1 | Mozambique
Type 3 2 | Canada, Finland
Benin, Botswana, Democratic Republic of the Congo, France, Gambia, Ghana, Lesotho, South Africa, Sudan,
Type 2-4 12 . .
United States, Yemen, Zambia
Type 5 9 | Bolivia, Burundi, Cape Verde, Guinea-Bissau, Guyana, Indonesia, Jamaica, Nigeria, Rwanda
Type 6 3 | Australia, Costa Rica, Israel
Japan, Tsarist Russia, Europe and Caucasia (Armenia, Azerbaijan, Belarus, Estonia, Georgia, Latvia, Lithuania,
Type 7 12 . )
Moldova, Russia, Ukraine), Congo
Type 5-7 5 | Afghanistan, Bulgaria, Egypt, Syria, Taiwan
Type 13 2 | Comoros, Haiti

Type 13-14 1 | Malawi

Type 17 3 | Laos, South Sudan, Trinidad and Tobago

Type 18 1 | Liberia

Type 17-19 2 | Sierra Leone, Niger

Type 21 1 | China

Type 22 2 | Argentina, Fiji

Type 21-22 1 | Ivory Coast

Type 25 9 | Ecuador, Peru, Mexico, Venezuela, Guatemala, Dominican Republic, Myanmar, Honduras, Equatorial Guinea
Type 26 8 | Brazil, Chile, Portugal, El Salvador, Turkey, Iran, Nicaragua, Pakistan
Type 27 10 | Germany, Norway, United Kingdom, Romania, Greece, Belgium, Lebanon, Mauritania, South Korea, Suriname

Austrian Monarchy (Austria, Bosnia and Herzegovina, Slovakia, Slovenia, Croatia, Czech Republic), Hungary,
Type 25-27 20 | Kingdom of Yugoslavia (Serbia, Kosovo, North Macedonia, Montenegro), India, Libya, Luxembourg, Nether-
lands, Poland, Switzerland, Senegal, Spain, Togo

Source: own presentation.
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Appendix lll. Comparison of current system types (Bohm et al. 201 3) with system

types at introduction

Type 2010 Country System introduction: Regulation/Financing/Provision Time
Denmark State/State/State 1921
Finland State/State/Private 1963
Sweden State/State/State 1928
SNTZ'ii_/TySF:;Sme/ Norway Societal/Societal/Private 1909
Portugal Societal/Societal/Societal 1935
Spain Societal/Societal/Societal 1942
UK Societal/Societal/Private 1911
Australia State/Societal/Societal 1953
National Heali Canada State/State/Private 1957
Insurance Type (State/ | Ireland State/State/State 1953
siaity v | New Zealand State/State/State 1900
ltaly State/State/State 1888
Belgium Societal/Societal/Private 1944
France State/State/State 1893
Estonia State/Societal/Private (introduction under Russian rule) 1912
Czech Republic Societal/Societal/* (intfroduction under Austrian rule) 1888
Etatist Social Health Slovakia Societal/Societal/* (introduction under Austrian rule) 1888
Insurance Type (State/ | Poland Societal/Societal/* 1920
Societal/ Private Hungary Societal/Societal/* 1891
Netherlands Societal/Societal/* 1941
Israel State/Societal/Societal 1994
South Korea Societal/Societal/Private 1976
Japan State/Societal/Private 1922
Austria Societal/Societal/* 1888
Social Health Insur- Germany Societal/Societal/Private 1883
ance Type (Societal/
Societal/ Private) Switzerland Societal/Societal/* 1911
Luxembourg Societal/Societal/* 1901
Private Health Insur-
ance Type (Private/ USA State/State/* 1965

Private/Private)

Source: own presentation.

Note: Changing dimension in italics. The asterisk denotes systems for which it was not possible to ascertain a dominant actor type in the

provision dimension.
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Appendix IV: Sources

Country

Year of
System Introduction

Sources: System Introduction

Sources: Classification of System Type

Afghanistan
Albania

Algeria*
Angola

Argentina

Armenia

Australia

Austria

Azerbaijan

Bahrain
Bangladesh
Belarus
Belgium
Benin*

Bhutan

Bolivia

Bosnia and Her-
zegovina

Botswana

Brazil

Bulgaria

1955
1927

1973
1975

1944

1912
1953

1888

1912
1973

1972

1912
1944

1997

2008

1938

1888

1923

1918

(Health Policy Project, 2015).

(Druga, 2021)

(Algeria, 1974)

(Fustukian, 2004; Freystad, Maestad,
& Villamil 2011; Hilhorst & Serrano,
2010; Pavignani & Colombo, 2001;
Queza, 2010; SSA, 2019aq; Tiago,

2011)

(Argentina, 1943; Argentina, 1944;

Arce, 2013)

see Russia

(Australia, 1953; Hilles & Healy,

2001)

(Bachner, Bobek, Habimana, La-
durner, Lepuschitz, & Ostermann,
2018; Hofmarcher & Rack, 2006;
Kohler & Zacher, 1981; Steiner,

2019)

see Russia

(Al Ghafri, 2007; Kronfol, 2012;

RHSO, 2007)

(Ahmed, Alam, Anwar, Begum, Huque,
Khan, & Osman, 2015; Rahman,

2020)

see Russia

(Belgium, 1944; Corens, 2007; Far-
man, 1950; Sécurité Sociale, 2020)

(Benin, 1997)

(Bhutan, 2008)

(Bolivia, 1938; Ledo & Soria, 2011;

Lozano, 2002)

(Cain & Jakubowski, 2002); see

Austria

(Botswana, 1971)

(Albuquerque, 1981; Batich, 2004;
de Carvalho, 2020)

(Health Policy Project, 2015)

(Druga, 2021; Gjonca, Wilson,
& Falkingham, 1997; Nuri, 2002)

(Algeria, 1974; Brahamia, 1991)

(Foster, 2012; Froystad, Maestad, & Villamil,
20171; Fustukian, 2004; Hilhorst & Serrano,
2010; Pavignani & Colombo, 2001; SSA
2019a; Tiago, 2011; WHO, 2021; World
Bank, 2018)

(Argentina, 1944; Bell6 & Becerril-Montekio,
2011; Gerges Geagea, 2014; Golbert &
Roca, 2010; Penchaszadeh, Leone, & Rov-
ere, 2010; Ross, 2007)

see Russia

(Australia, 1953; Hilles & Healy, 2001)

(Bachner, Bobek, Habimana, Ladurner, Le-
puschitz, & Ostermann, 2018; Hofmarcher
& Rack, 2006; Kéhler & Zacher, 1981;
Steiner, 2019)

see Russia

(Al Ghafri, 2007; Bahrain, 1943; Kronfol,
2012; RHSO, 2007)

(Ahmed, Alam, Anwar, Begum, Huque, Khan, &
Osman, 2015; Islam & Biswas, 2014; Rahman,
2020)

see Russia

(Belgium, 1944; Corens, 2007; Delvaux,
1986; Farman, 1950; Sécurité Sociale, 2020)

(Adeya, Bigirimana, Cavanaugh, & Miller Fran-
co, 2007; Benin, 1997; Beyer, 1998)

(Bhutan, 2008; Dorji, 2013; Thinley, Tshering,
Wangmo, Wangchuk, Doriji, Tobgay, & Sharma,
2017; Tobgay, Doriji, Pelzom, & Gibbons,
20171)

(Bolivia, 1938; Ledo & Soria, 2011; Lozano,
2002)

see Austria

(Seitio-Kgokgwe, Gauld, Hill, & Barnett,
2015; Seitio-Kgokgwe, Gauld, Hill, & Bar-
nett, 2016; Seloilwe & Thupayagale-Tshwe-
neagae, 2007; WHO & Regional Office for
Africa, 2013)

(Albuquerque, 1981; Brazilian Senate,
2019; Batich, 2004; Cruz, 2017; IBGE,
2019)

(Balabanova, 2001; Dimova, 2018; (Balabanova, 2001; Whitney, 1943)

National Health Insurance Fund,

2009; Whitney, 1943)
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Country

Year of
System Introduction

Sources: System Introduction

Sources: Classification of System Type

Burkina Faso*

Burundi

Cambodia

Cameroon

Canada

Cape Verde

Central African
Republic*

Chad*

Chile
China

Colombia

Comoros

Congo

Costa Rica

Céte d'lvoire

Croatia

Cuba

Cyprus

Czech Republic

Democratic
Republic of the
Congo

[22] =

2015

1980

1997

1968
1957

1978
N/A

N/A

1924
1951

1938
1994

1975
1941

1965

1888
1961

1960

1888

1982

‘.\ Global Dynamics

’ of Social Policy
CRC 1342

(Burkina Faso, 2015)

(Arhin, 1994; Human Rights Watch,
2006)

(Annear, Grundy, Ir, Jacobs, Men,

Nachtnebel, Oum, Robins, & Ros,

2015; Grundy, Hoban, & Allender,
2016; Soth, 2016)

(Fouomene, 2013)

(Brewster, 1959; Deber, 2003; Ev-
ans, 1992; Gelber, 1959; Irvine &
Ferguson, 2002; Manga, Broyles,
& Angus, 1987; Marchildon, 2013;
Naylor, 1999; Ostry, 2009; Taylor,
1987; Turner, 1958)

(SSA, 2019q)

(Chile, 1924; Kritzer, 1983)

(State Council of China, 1953; Xi,
2018; Zhongwei, Jia, & Zhao, 2017)

(Colombia, 1938; Gutiérrez, 2010)

(Comoros, 1994; United Nations,
2002; World Bank, 1998)

(Congo, 1975)

(Casas & Vargas, 1980; Costa Rica,
1941; del Rocio Séenz, Bermudez,

& Acosta, 2010; Gonzalez Block &
Gonzdlez McQuire, 2017; Mesa-
Lago, 1985; Morgan, 1987; Pesec

& Bitton, 2017; Pesec, Ratcliffe, Kar-
lage, Hirschhorn, Gawande, & Bitton,
2017; Unger, De Paepe, Buitrén, &
Soors, 2008; Vargas & Muiser, 2013)

(Céte d'lvoire, 1965; Quattara,
Houngbedii, & Koudou, 2013)

see Austria

(Cuba, 1961; Delgado Garcia, 1998;
Ruiz Herndndez, 2015; Sixto, 2002;
Stusser, 2017; SSA, 2019b; Waitzkin,
1983)

(Antoniadou, 2005; Dimitrakopoulos
& Sapountzi-Krepia, 2017; Theodor-
ou, Charalambous, Petrou, & Cylus,

2012)

(Alexa, Re¢ka, Votapkovd, Van Gin-
neken, Spranger, Wittenbecher, 2015);
see Austria

(Democratic Republic of Congo,
2001; Mbeva, Prudence, & Karamere,
2018; Waldman, 2006)

socium

esearch Center on
Inequality and Social Policy

(Burkina Faso, 2015; Ministére de la Santé
Burkina Faso & Organisation Mondiale de la
Santé, 2017)

(Burundi, 1980)

(Grundy, Hoban, & Allender, 2016; Thin,
2016)

(Cameroon, 1968; Fouomene, 2013)

(Brewster, 1959; Deber, 2003; Evans, 1992;
Gelber, 1959; Irvine & Ferguson, 2002;
Manga, Broyles, & Angus, 1987; Mar-
childon, 2013; Naylor, 1999; Ostry, 2009;
Taylor, 1987; Turner, 1958)

(SSA, 2019q)

(Chile, 1924; Kritzer, 1983)
(China, 1951)

(Colombia, 1938; Gutiérrez, 2010)

(Comoros, 1994; Comoros, 1995; World
Bank, 1998)

(Congo, 1975)

(Casas & Vargas, 1980; Costa Rica, 1941; del
Rocio Séenz, Bermudez, & Acosta, 2010; Gon-
zalez Block & Gonzdlez McQuire, 2017; Mesa-
Lago, 1985; Morgan, 1987; Pesec & Bitton,
2017; Pesec, Ratcliffe, Karlage, Hirschhorn,
Gawande, & Bitton, 2017; Unger, De Paepe,
Buitrén, & Soors, 2008; Vargas & Muiser,
2013)

(Céte d'lvoire, 1965; Ouattara, Houngbedii, &
Koudou, 2013)

see Austria

(Cuba, 1961; Delgado Garcia, 1998; Ruiz
Herndndez, 2015; Sixto, 2002; Stusser, 2017;
SSA, 2019b; Waitzkin, 1983)

(Antoniadou, 2005; Dimitrakopoulos &
Sapountzi-Krepia, 2017; SSA, 2018)

see Austria

(Democratic Republic of Congo, 2001; Mbeva,
Prudence, & Karamere, 2018; Waldman, 2006)



Year of

Country System Infroduction Sources: System Introduction Sources: Classification of System Type
Denmark 1921 (Kuhnle, 1978; Olejaz, Nielsen, Rud-  (Olejaz, Nielsen, Rudkjgbing, Birk, Krasnik, &
kjgbing, Birk, Krasnik, & Herndndez- Herndndez-Quevedo, 2012; Preker, 2018)
Quevedo, 2012; Preker, 2018)
Djibouti 1991 (Hatem, 1996; RHSO, 2006a) (Djibouti, 1991)
Dominican Re- 1947 (Dominican Republic, 1947; Farman,  (Dominican Republic, 1947; Farman, 1947)
public 1947)
East Timor 2004 (East Timor, 2004) (Alonso & Brugha, 2006; East Timor, 2004;
Guinness, Paul, Martins, Asante, Price, Hayen,
Jan, Soares, & Wiseman, 2018; WHO, 2000)
Ecuador 1935 (Apella, 2020; Ecuador, 1935; Ga- (Apella, 2020; Ecuador, 1935; Galiano Mari-
liano Maritan & Bravo Placeres, 2019; tan & Bravo Placeres, 2019; IESS, 2020; Lépez
IESS, 2020; Lopez Arteta, 1944; Arteta, 1944; Lucio, Villacrés, & Henriquéz,
Lucio, Villacrés, & Henriquéz, 2011; 2011; Sanchez, 2019; SSA, 2019b; Whitney,
Sdanchez, 2019; SSA, 2019b; Whitney, 1939)
1939)
Egypt 1959 (Abo El-Ata, 2014; Abo El-Ata & Nah-  (Abo El-Ata, 2014; Abo El-Ata & Nahmias,
mias, 2005; BLS, 1965; Gaballah, 2005; BLS, 1965; Gaballah, 2018; United
2018; United Arab Republic, Central  Arab Republic, Central Ministry of Social Affairs
Ministry of Social Affairs and Labour,  and Labour, 1960)
1960)
El Salvador 1949 (El Salvador, 1949; Escalante Medra-  (El Salvador, 1949; Escalante Medrano & Nerio
no & Nerio Diaz, 2006; SSA, 2019b)  Diaz, 2006; SSA, 2019b)
Equatorial Guinea 1984 (Equatorial Guinea, 1982; Mufoz, (Equatorial Guinea, 1982; Mufoz, 2016; Ser-
2016; Serrano & Abogo, 2006; SSA,  rano & Abogo, 2006; SSA, 2019aq)
2019a)
Eritrea 1996 (Eritrea, 1996) (Habtom, 2017; Kirigia, Zere, & Akazili, 2012;
World Bank, 2003; World Bank, 2004)
Estonia 1912 (Habicht, Reinap, Kasekamp, Sikkut, see Russia
Aaben, Van Ginneken, 2018); see
Russia
Eswatini 1968 (Eswatini, 1968) (Kober & Van Damme, 2006; Nomaxhule,
Masilela, & Matsebula, 1998; Sukati, 1997;
Yoder, 1989)
Ethiopia 1959 (Ethiopia, 1959) (Barnett & Tefera, 2010; Dunning, 1970; Kloos,
1998)
Fiji 1978 (Negin, Roberts, & Lingam, 2010; (Negin, Roberts, & Lingam, 2010; Roberts,
WHO, 1978; WHO, 2008) Irava, Tuiketei, Nadakuitavuki, Otealagi, Singh,
Pellny, Mohammed, & Chang, 2011)
Finland 1963 (Alestalo & Uusitalo, 1986; Hakkinen  (J&rvelin, Rico, & Cetani, 2002)
& Lehto, 2005; Preker, 2018; Saaei-
virta, Consoli, & Dhondt, 2010)
France 1893 (Cucarull, 1992; France, 1893; Nay,  (Cucarull, 1992; France, 1893; Hollingsworth,
Bejean, Benamouzig, Bergeron, Cas-  Hage, & Hanneman, 1990; Nay, Bejean, Ben-
tel, & Ventelou, 2016) amouzig, Bergeron, Castel, & Ventelou, 2016)
Gabon* 2008 (Gabon, 2007, 2008) (Gabon, 2007, 2008)
Gambia 1979 (Lochting, 2008; The Republic of (Lochting, 2008; The Republic of Gambia &
Gambia & Ministry of Health and Ministry of Health and Social Welfare, 2017;
Social Welfare, 2017; World Bank, World Bank, 1987)
1987)
Georgia 1912 see Russia see Russia
Germany 1883 (Alber, 1992; Busse, Blumel, Knieps, (Alber, 1992; Busse, Blumel, Knieps, & B&rning-

& Barninghausen, 2017; Germany,
1883; Kahler & Zacher, 1981)
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hausen, 2017; Germany, 1883; GESIS Histori-
cal Statistics & Spree, 1990; Kéhler & Zacher,
1981)

(23]



Year of

Country System Infroduction Sources: System Introduction Sources: Classification of System Type

Ghana 1957 (Addae-Korankye, 2013; Adisah-Atta,  (Addae-Korankye, 2013; Adisah-Atta, 2017;
2017; Ghana, 1957) Aikins & Koram, 2017; Durairaj, D’Almeida, &

Kirigia, 2010; Ghana, 1957; Mercy & Patience,
2017; Twumasi, 1979)

Greece 1934 (Economou, 2010; United States (Economou, 2010; United States Department of
Department of Labor, 1955; Venieris,  Labor, 1955; Venieris, 1994)

1994)

Guatemala 1946 (Guatemala, 1946; USAID, 2015) (Guatemala, 1946; USAID, 2015)

Guinea* 1958 (Camara, Camara, & Camara, 2017)  (Camara, Camara, & Camara, 2017)

Guinea-Bissau 1993 (Embalé & Rouberte, 2014; Jals, (Embalé & Rouberte, 2014; Jalé, Biai, Pereira,
Biai, Pereira, Pina, Aleluia, da Costa Pina, Aleluia, da Costa Pereira, Djicé, Samati,
Pereira, Djicé, Samati, Nhaga, & Nhaga, & Thierry, 2007)

Thierry, 2007)

Guyana 1969 (Gafar, 2005; Guyana, 1969; ISAGS, (Gafar, 2005; Guyana, 1969; ISAGS, 2012a;
2012a; Misir, 2015; National Insur- Misir, 2015; National Insurance Board, 1970;
ance Board, 1970; PAHO, 2001; SSA, PAHO, 2001; SSA, 2019b; WHO & Ministry of
2019b; WHO & Ministry of Health Health Guyana, 2008)

Guyana, 2008)
Haiti 1995 Ministry of Public Health Haiti, 1995;  (Ministry of Public Health Haiti, 1995; PAHO,
ry ry
PAHO, 2003; Wamai & Larkin, 2011) 2003; Wamai & Larkin, 2011)

Honduras 1959 (Diaz, Guivobich, & Palacio Mejia, (Diaz, Guivobich, & Palacio Mejia, 2006; Fran-
2006; Franzoni, 2008; Honduras, zoni, 2008; Honduras, 1959)

1959)

Hungary 1891 (Gadl, Szigeti, Csere, Gaskins, & (Gadl, Szigeti, Csere, Gaskins, & Panteli, 2011;
Panteli, 2011; Szikra, 2004) Szikra, 2004)

India 1948 (Ahuja, 2021; India, 1948) (Ahuja, 2021; India, 1948)

Indonesia 1968 (Jung, 2016; Mahendradhata, Trisnan- (Mahendradhata, Trisnantoro, Listyadewi, Soe-
toro, Listyadewi, Soewondo, Harimurti, wondo, Harimurti, Marthias, & Prawira, 2017)
Marthias, & Prawira, 2017; Pisani,

Olivier Kok, & Nugroho, 2017)

Iran 1952 (BLS, 1964; Hsu, Majdzadeh, Harichi, (BLS, 1964; Doshmangir, Bazyar, Rashidian, &
& Soucat, 2020; Schayegh, 2006) Gordeev, 2021; Schayegh, 2006)

Iraq 1964 (Al Mosawi, Al Hasnawi, & Al Khuzaie, (Al Mosawi, Al Hasnawi, & Al Khuzaie, 2009;
2009; Iraqg, 1964; Kronfol, 2012) Irag, 1964; Kronfol, 2012)

Ireland 1953 (Ireland, 1953; Maguire, 1986) (HIA, 2018; Ireland, 1953)

Israel 1994 (Arian, 1981; Clarfield, Manor, Bin- (Arian, 1981; Clarfield, Manor, Bin-Nun,

Nun, Shvarts, Azzam, Afek, Basis, & Is-  Shvarts, Azzam, Afek, Basis, & Israeli, 2017;
raeli, 2017; Cohen & Farman, 1954; Cohen & Farman, 1954; Mirvis, 1997; OECD
Mirvis, 1997; Rosen & Hadar, 2009;  Health Statistics, 2020; Rosen & Hadar, 2009;
Rosen, Waitzberg, & Merkur, 2015) Rosen, Waitzberg, & Merkur, 2015)

Italy 1888 (ZB;]s?e)m, Gulino, Gazzaniga, & Frati, (Bassefti, Gulino, Gozzaniga, & Frati, 2011)

amaica ampbell, ; Jamaica, ; ampbell, ; Jamaica, ; Leavitt,

J 1974 (C bell, 2013; J 1974 (C bell, 2013; J 1974; L
Leavitt, 1992) 1992)

Japan 1922 (HGPI, 2018; lkegami, Yoo, Hashi- (HGPI, 2018; Sakai, 2011; Sugita, 2012;
moto, Matsumoto, Ogata, Babazono, Waggaman, 1935)

& Kobayashi, 2011)

Jordan 1963 (Ajlouni, 2011; Al-Khalidi, 1992; (Ajlouni, 2011; Al-Khalidi, 1992; Kronfol,
Kronfol, 2012) 2012)

Kazakhstan 1924 see Turkmenistan see Turkmenistan
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Year of

Country System Infroduction Sources: System Introduction Sources: Classification of System Type
Kenya 1965 (Abuya, Maina, & Chuma, 2015; (Abuya, Maina, & Chuma, 2015; Chuma
Chuma & Okungu, 2011; Kinzler, & Okungu, 2011; Kinzler, 2015; Munge &
2015; Munge & Briggs, 2014; Mwa-  Briggs, 2014; Mwabu, 1995; Wamai, 2009)
bu, 1995; Wamai, 2009)
Kosovo 1922 see Serbia see Serbia
Kuwait 1962 (Meleis, 1979; RHSO, 2006b) (Kuwait, 1962)
Kyrgyzstan 1924 see Turkmenistan see Turkmenistan
Laos 1975 (Akkhavong, Paphassarang, Phoxay, (Jonsson, Phoummalaysith, Wahlstrém, & Tom-
Vonglokham, Phommavong, & Pholse- son, 2014)
na, 2014; Jénsson, Phoummalaysith,
Wabhlstrém, & Tomson, 2014; Thome
& Pholsena, 2009)
Latvia 1912 (Tragakes, Brigis, Karaskevica, Rurane, see Russia
Stuburs, Zusmane, 2008); see Russia
Lebanon 1963 (Abyad, 2001; El-Jardali, Bou-Kar- (Ammar, 2003, 2009; Van Lerberghe, Ammar,
roum, Ataya, EI-Ghali, & Hammoud,  El Rashidi, Sales, & Mechbal, 1997)
2014; Kronfol, 2012)
Lesotho 1993 (Lesotho, 1993) (Akinkugbe, Chama-Chiliba, & Tlotlego, 2013;
Lesotho, 1993; WHO, 2014)
Liberia 2007 (Achgill, Geray, El Hachimi, Jadhay, (Achgill, Geray, El Hachimi, Jadhav, Mullins,
Mullins, Reddy, & Walker, 2014; Reddy, & Walker, 2014; Wang, Temsah, &
Wang, Temsah, & Carter, 2016; Zolia, Carter, 2016; Zolia, Harris, Gebrekidan, Kara-
Harris, Gebrekidan, Karamagi, Tu- magi, Tumusiime, Dahn, & Wesseh, 2017)
musiime, Dahn, & Wesseh, 2017)
Libya 1957 (Imneina & Alfarsi, 2020; Libya, 1957; (Libya, 1957; SSA, 2019q)
SSA, 2019a; Wasfy, 1967)
Lithuania 1912 (“Sickness Insurance and Benefits”, see Russia
1928); see Russia
Luxembourg 1901 (European Observatory on Health (European Observatory on Health Care Sys-
Care Systems, 1999; Kastler, 1996; tems, 1999; Luxembourg, 1901)
Luxembourg, 1901)
Madagascar* 1960 (Merlin, Mafart, & Triaud, 2003) (Merlin, Mafart, & Triaud, 2003)
Malawi 1994 (Malawi, 1994; United States Agency  (Borghi, Munthali, Million, & Martinez-Alvarez,
for International Development, & 2018; Malawi, 1994; Mchenga, Chirwa, &
Advancing Partners and Communities, Chiwaula, 2017; United States Agency for In-
2017) ternational Development, & Advancing Partners
and Communities, 2017; World Bank, 2017;
Zere, Walker, Kirigia, Zawaira, Magombo, &
Kataika, 2010)
Malaysia 1957 (Chee & Barraclough, 2007; Jaafar, (Chee & Barraclough, 2007; Jaafar, Noh, Mut-
Noh, Muttalib, Othman, & Healy, talib, Othman, & Healy, 2007)
2007)
Mali* 1964 (Deville, Hane, Ridde & Touré 2018; (Deville, Hane, Ridde & Touré 2018; Konaté
Konaté & Kanté 2005; Lamiaux, Rou- & Kanté 2005; Lamiaux, Rouzaud, & Woods
zaud, & Woods 2011) 2017)
Mauritania 1963 (Mauritania, 1987; Roemer, 1987; (Mauritania, 1987; Roemer, 1987; SSA,
SSA, 2019aq) 2019aq)
Mauritius 1975 (Mauritius, 1975) (Bah, 1992; Mauritius, 1975; Nundoochan,
Thorabally, Monohur, & Hsu, 2019)
Mexico 1942 (Castro, 2014; Frenk & Gémez- (Castro, 2014; Frenk & Gémez-Dantés, 2019;

Dantés, 2019; Gonzdlez Block, Reyes
Morales, Cahuana Hurtado, Baland-
ran, & Méndez, 2020; Knaul & Frenk,
2005; Mexico, 1942; Rohen y Galvéz,
1943; SSA, 2019b)

Gonzélez Block, Reyes Morales, Cahuana
Hurtado, Balandran, & Méndez, 2020; Knaul
& Frenk, 2005; Mexico, 1942; Rohen y Galvéz,
1943; SSA, 2019b)
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Year of

Country System Infroduction Sources: System Introduction Sources: Classification of System Type

Moldova 1912 see Russia see Russia

Mongolia 1922 (Neumann & Warburton, 2015; Tsi- (Neumann & Warburton, 2015; Tsilaajav, Ser-
laajav, Ser-Od, Baasai, Byambaa, & Od, Baasai, Byambaa, & Shagdarsuren, 2013;
Shagdarsuren, 2013; World Bank, World Bank, 2007)

2007)

Montenegro 1922 see Serbia see Serbia

Morocco* 1959 (Idrissi, 2002) (Idrissi, 2002)

Mozambique 1977 (Cliff, Kanii, & Muller, 1986; Mbofana, (Cliff, Kanji, & Muller, 1986; Mbofana, 2019;
2019; Mitano, Ventura, Lima, Bale- Mitano, Ventura, Lima, Balegamire, & Palha,
gamire, & Palha, 2016; Mozambique, 2016; Mozambique, 1977; Pleiffer, 2003; SSA,
1977; Pleiffer, 2003; SSA, 2019aq) 2019aq)

Myanmar 1954 (Myanmar, 1954; “Pyidawtha”, 1953;  (Myanmar, 1954)

Sein, Myint, Tin, Win, Aye, & Sein,
2014)

Namibia 1990 (Namibia, 1990) (Brockmeyer, 2012; lita, lipinge, & Van Dyk,
2016; Janssens, Gustafsson-Wright, Beer, & van
den Gaag, 2018; Krémer, Haupt, Coetzer, &
van Blomberg, 2014; Nord, 2014; van Rooy,
Mutfune, & Amadhila, 2015; Wang, Temsah, &
Carter, 2016)

Nepal 2007 (Adhikari, 2015; Marasini, 2003; (Adhikari, 2015)

Mishra, Khanal, Karki, Kallestrup, &
Enemark, 2015)

Netherlands 1941 (Bertens & Vonk, 2020) (Bertens & Vonk, 2020; Companie, Hendriks,
Veraghtert, & Widdershoven, 2009)

New Zealand 1900 (Ashton, 1996; New Zealand, 1900)  (Ashton, 1996; New Zealand, 1900)

Nicaragua 1955 (Donahue, 1983; Farman, 1957; (Donahue, 1983; Farman, 1957; Nicaragua,
Nicaragua, 1956) 1956)

Niger 1999 (African Development Fund, 2001; (Republic du Niger, 2002)

International Monetary Fund, 2013;
Republic du Niger, 2002)

Nigeria 1999 (Nigeria, 1999) (Nigeria, 1999)

North Korea 1946 (Kichae & Hyeiin, 2018; Soh, 2016) (Kichae & Hyeiin, 2018; Soh, 2016)

North Macedonia 1922 see Serbia see Serbia

Norway 1909 (Kuhnle, 1978; Preker, 2018) (Kuhnle, 1978; Preker, 2018)

Oman 1975 (Alshishtawy, 2010; RHSO, 2006c) (Alshishtawy, 2010)

Pakistan 1965 (Ibrar, Nagvi, Safdar, & Ranja, 2015;  (Pakistan, 1965a; Punjab Employees Social
Pakistan, 1965a, 1965b) Security Institution, 2018)

Panama 1941 (Panama, 1941; Rendn Esquivel, (Panama, 1941; Rendn Esquivel, 1981)

1981)

Papua New 1977 (Grundy, Dakulala, Wai, Maalsen, & (Bolger, Mandie-Filer, & Hauck, 2005; Cam-

Guinea Whittaker, 2019) pos-Outcalt, 1989)

Paraguay 1936 (Mancuello-Alun & Cabral de Beja- (Mancuello-Alun & Cabral de Bejarano, 2011;
rano, 2011; Paraguay, 1936) Paraguay, 1936)

Peru 1935 (De Las Casas Grieve, 1967; Peru, (De Las Casas Grieve, 1967; Peru, 1935,
1935, 1936) 1936)

Philippines 1954 (Ford & Cruz, 1957; Magsaysay, (Ford & Cruz, 1957; Magsaysay, 1955;

1955; Romualdez, de la Rosa, Flavier, Romualdez, de la Rosa, Flavier, Quimbo, Harti-
Quimbo, Hartigan-Go, Lagrada, & gan-Go, Lagrada, & David, 2011)
David, 2011)
‘.\ GIobaIiDynu;nics socium
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Year of

Country System Infroduction Sources: System Introduction Sources: Classification of System Type
Poland 1920 (Bureau of Labor Statistics, 1921; Gra- (Godycki—éwirko, Oleszczyk, & Windak, 2010;
ta, 2015; Sagan, Panteli, Borkowski, Grata, 2015; Sagan, Panteli, Borkowski,
Dmowski, Domanski, Czyzewski, & Dmowski, Domanski, Czyzewski, & Kowalska,
Kowalska, 2011) 20171)
Portugal 1935 (Campos, 2013; Pita Barros, Ribeir- (Campos, 2013; de Almeida Simées, Augusto,
inho Machado, & de Almeida Simées, Fronteira, & Hernandez-Quevedo, 2017; Fer-
2011; Portugal, 1935) nandes, Burnett, Major, & Figueiredo, 2017;
Ferrinho, Conceicéo, Rosa Biscaia, Fronteira, &
Antunes, 2006; Guibentif, 1997; Pereirinha &
Carolo, 2009; Pita Barros, Ribeirinho Macha-
do, & de Almeida Simées, 2011; Santana,
Dias, Souza, & Rocha, 2007)
Qatar 1971 (Qatar, 1965, 1996) (Alshamari, 2017; RHSO, 20064d)
Romania 1933 (Dinu, 2017; Marian, 2018; Spiru, (Plata-Stenger, 2020; Spiru, Trascu, lleana
Trascu, lleana Turcu, & Marzan, 2011)  Turcu, & Marzan, 2011)
Russia 1912 (Ewing, 1991; Goudima & Rybalko, (Ewing, 1991; Goudima & Rybalko, 1996;
1996; Nolken, 1914) Nolken, 1914; Reshetnikov, Ekkert, Capasso,
Arsentyev, Mikerova, & Yakushina, 2019)
Rwanda 2001 (Letourmy, 2008; Lu, Chin, Lewan- (Letourmy, 2008; Lu, Chin, Lewandowski, Bas-
dowski, Basinga, Hirschhorn, Hill, inga, Hirschhorn, Hill, Murray, & Binagwaho,
Murray, & Binagwaho, 2012; Mu- 2012; Musango, 2005; Musango, Doetinchem,
sango, Doetinchem, & Carrin, 2009; & Carrin, 2009; Ruberangeyo, Ayebare, & de
Ruberangeyo, Ayebare, & de Laminne  Laminne de Bex, 2011; WSM, 2011)
de Bex, 2011; WSM, 2011)
Saudi Arabia 1925 (Al-Hashem, 2016; Almalki, Fitzger- (Almalki, Fitzgerald, & Clark, 2011; Almasabi,
ald, & Clark, 2011; Kalig, 2012) 2013)
Senegal 1975 (Alenda-Demoutiez, Antwi, Mendo, (Alenda-Demoutiez, Antwi, Mendo, & Ba,
& Ba, 2019; Department of Labor 2019; Department of Labor Statistics and Stud-
Statistics and Studies Senegal, 2017;  ies Senegal, 2017; Senegal, 1975; Snyder,
Senegal, 1975; Snyder, 1973) 1973)
Serbia 1922 (Biegovic-Mikanovic, Vasic, Vukovic, (Biegovic-Mikanovic, Vasic, Vukovic, Jankovic,
Jankovic, Jovic-Vranes, Santric-Milice-  Jovic-Vranes, Santric-Milicevic, Terzic-Supic,
vic, Terzic-Supic, & Herndndez-Queve- & Herndndez-Quevedo, 2019; BLS, 1943;
do, 2019; BLS, 1943; ISSS, 2020) Dzakula, Sagan, Pavi¢, Lonéearek, & Sekelj-
Kauzlari¢, 2014; 1SSS, 2020)
Sierra Leone 2010 (Witter, Wurie, & Bertone, 2015) (Donnelly, 2011; Government of Sierra Leone,
& Ministry of Health and Sanitation, 2010;
Maxmen, 2013; Witter, Wurie, & Bertone,
2015; Wurie & Witter, 2014)
Singapore 1965 (Haseltine, 2013; Li, 2006) (Haseltine, 2013; Li, 2006)
Slovakia 1888 (Smatana, Pazitny, Kandilaki, Laktis- see Austria
ovd, Sedldkovd, Paluskovd, Van Gin-
neken, & Spranger, 2016); see Austria
Slovenia 1888 see Austria see Austria
Solomon Islands 1979 (Asante, Graham, & Hall, 2012; (Asante, Graham, & Hall, 2012; Hodge,
Hodge, Slatyer, Skiller, 2015; Solomon  Slatyer, Skiller, 2015; Solomon Islands, 1979;
Islands, 1979; SSA, 2017) SSA, 2017)
Somalia N/A N/A N/A
South Africa 1977 (Coovadia, Jewkes, Barron, Sanders,  (Benatar, 1997; Coovadia, Jewkes, Barron,
& Mclntyre, 2009; South Africa, 1977) Sanders, & MclIntyre, 2009; Shadrack, 2018)
South Korea 1976 (Chun, Kim, Lee, & Lee, 2009; Kwon,  (Chun, Kim, Lee, & Lee, 2009; Kwon, 2008;

2008; Nam, 2015)

Nam, 2015)
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Country

Year of
System Introduction

Sources: System Introduction

Sources: Classification of System Type

South Sudan

Spain

Sri Lanka

Sudan

Suriname

Sweden

Switzerland

Syria

Taiwan

Tajikistan

Tanzania

Thailand

Togo

Trinidad and
Tobago

Tunisia™

2011

1942

1952

1967

1980

1928

1911

1959
1950

1924
1977

1974

2011

1964

1991

‘.\ Global Dynamics
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(South Sudan, 2011)

(Blendon, Donelan, Jovell, Pellisé,

& Costas Lombardia, 1991; Cutler
& Johnson, 2004; Garcia-Armesto,
Abadia-Taira, Durdn, Herndndez-
Quevedo, & Bernal-Delgado, 2010;
Pagdn Lozano, 2009; Perdiguero-Gil
& Comelles, 2019; Pons Pons & Vilar
Rodriguez, 2012; Rodriguez, Gallo
de Puelles, & Jovell, 1999; Rodriguez
Ocafia, 2001; Spain, 1942)

(Jayasuriya, 2001; Rannan-Eliya &
Sikurajapathy, 2008; Sri Lanka, 1952;
Uragoda, 1987)

(Abdu, Mohammed, Bashier, & Eriks-
son, 2004; Ebrahim, Ghebrehiwot,
Abdalgfar, & Juni, 2017; Salim &
Hamed, 2018)

(Eichler & Amanh, 1999; ISAGS,
2012b; Larye, Goede, & Barten,
2015; PAHO, 2002; Smits, Toelsie,
Eersel, & Krishnadath, 2018; SSA,
2019b; Suriname, 1980)

(Anell, Glenngard, & Merkur, 2012;
Committee on Labor and Public Wel-

fare, and Subcommittee on Health,
1972)

(Alber & Bernardi-Schenkluhn, 1992;
BMJ, 1911; Bundesamt fir Sozialver-
sicherung der Schweiz, n.d.; De Pietro,
Camenzind, Sturny, Crivelli, Edwards-
Garavoglia, Spranger, Wittenbecher,
& Quentin, 2015; Kéhler & Zacher,
1981)

(Syria, 1959)
(Hye Kyung Son, 2001; Liu, 2017; Lu
& Chiang, 2011)

see Turkmenistan

(Tanzania, 1977)

(NHSO, 2019; Rajatanavin, Chun-
haras, Sawasdivorn, Jongudomsuk, &
Thammatacharee, 2019)

(Atake & Amendah, 2018; Djahini-
Afawoubo & Atake, 2018; Togo,
2011)

(Hezekiah, 1989)

(Tunisia, 1991)

socium

esearch Center on
Inequality and Social Policy

(Basaza, Alier, Kirabira, Ogubi, & Loro Lako,
2017; Comparative Constitutions Project,
2020; Dowie, 2012)

(Blendon, Donelan, Jovell, Pellis¢, & Costas
Lombardia, 1991; Cutler & Johnson, 2004;
Garcia-Armesto, Abadia-Taira, Durdn, Herndn-
dez-Quevedo, & Bernal-Delgado, 2010; Pagdn
Lozano, 2009; Perdiguero-Gil & Comelles,
2019; Pons Pons & Vilar Rodriguez, 2012;
Rodriguez, Gallo de Puelles, & Jovell, 1999;
Rodriguez Ocafia, 2001; Spain, 1942)

(Rannan-Eliya & Sikurajapathy, 2008; Sri Lanka,
1952)

(Abdu, Mohammed, Bashier, & Eriksson, 2004;
Ebrahim, Ghebrehiwot, Abdalgfar, & Juni,
2017; Salim & Hamed, 2018)

(Eichler & Amanh, 1999; ISAGS, 2012b; Larye,
Goede, & Barten, 2015; PAHO, 2002; Smits,
Toelsie, Eersel, & Krishnadath, 2018; SSA,
2019b; Suriname, 1980)

(Anell, Glenngard, & Merkur, 2012; Committee
on Labor and Public Welfare, and Subcommit-
tee on Health, 1972)

(Alber & Bernardi-Schenkluhn, 1992; BMJ,
1911; De Pietro, Camenzind, Sturny, Crivelli,
Edwards-Garavoglia, Spranger, Wittenbecher, &
Quentin, 2015; Kshler & Zacher, 1981)

(Syria, 1959)

(Chung-Tung, 1998; Hye Kyung Son, 2001)

see Turkmenistan

(Kumaranayake, Mujinja, Hongoro, & Mpem-
beni, 2000; Mubyazi, Massaga, Kamugisha,

Mubyaziy, Magogo, Mdira, & Sukwaz, 2005;

Mujinja & Kida, 2014; Tanzania, 1977)

(Rajatanavin, Chunharas, Sawasdivorn, Jongu-
domsuk, & Thammatacharee, 2019 | Tangchar-
oensathie, Patcharanarumo, Kulthanmanuso,
Saengruang, & Kosiyaporn, 2019; Thaiprayoon
& Wibulpoiprasert, 2017; Towse, Mills, &
Tangcharoensathien, 2004)

(Bakai, Ekouevi, Beweli, lwaz, Thomas,
Khanafer, Goilibe, Sewu, Kassankogno, &

Voirin, 2019; Togo, 2011; WHO, 2016)
(Hezekiah, 1989)

(Tunisia, 1991)



Country

Year of
System Introduction

Sources: System Introduction

Sources: Classification of System Type

Turkey

Turkmenistan

Uganda

Ukraine

United Arab Emir-
ates

United Kingdom

United States

Uruguay

Uzbekistan

Venezuela

Vietnam

Yemen

Zambia

Zimbabwe

1950

1924

1962

1912
1971

1911

1965

1910

1924
1944

1954

1978

1964

1980

(Gritien, 2017; Kohlwes, 2014;
Ministry of Health Turkey, 2018; SSA,
2018; Tatar, Mollahaliloglu, Sahin,
Aydin, Maresso, & Hernandez-Queve-
do, 2011)

(Goudima & Rybalko, 1996; Popo-
vich, Potapchik, Shishkin, Richardson,
Vacroux, & Mathivet, 2011; Reshet-
nikov, Arsentyev, Boljevic, Timofeyev, &
Jakovlievic, 2019)

(Uganda, 1962)

see Russia

(RHSO, 2006¢; United Arab Emirates,
1971, 1972)

(Foerster, 1912; Harris, 1920; United
Kingdom, 1911)

(Booth & Mor, 2007; Grabowski,
2007; Gruber, 2000; Hacker, 1998;
SSA, 2009; United States, 1965)

(Ferrari, 2010; Government of Uru-
guay, 1913, 2020; Mufoz, Galeano,
Olesker, & Garrido, 2010; Punales,
2002)

see Turkmenistan

(Bonvecchio, Becerril-Montekio,
Carriedo-Lutzenkirchen, & Landaeta-
Jiménez, 2011; Powell, 1946)

(Birt, 1990; Ladinsky & Levine, 1985;
London, 2008; Matsuda, 1997)

(Lackner, 2017; WHO, 1979)

(Zambia, 1964)

(Zimbabwe, 1980)

(Gritien, 2017; Kohlwes, 2014; Ministry of
Health Turkey, 2018; SSA, 2018; Tatar, Molla-
haliloglu, Sahin, Aydin, Maresso, & Hernandez-
Quevedo, 2011; Yilmaz, 2013)

(USSR, 1924)

(Carlson, 2004; Mukasa, 2012; Tashobya,
2004; Zikusooka, Kyomuhang, Orem, & Tum-
wine, 2009)

see Russia

(RHSO, 2006¢; United Arab Emirates, 1971,
1972)

(Foerster, 1912; Harris, 1920; United Kingdom,
1911)

(Berkowitz, 2005; Currie & Duque, 2019;
Grabowski, 2007; Provost & Hughes, 2000;
SSA, 2009; United States, 1965)

(Ferrari, 2010; Government of Uruguay, 1913,
2020; Mufioz, Galeano, Olesker, & Garrido,
2010; Pufiales, 2002)

see Turkmenistan

(Bonvecchio, Becerril-Montekio, Carriedo-
Lutzenkirchen, & Landaeta-Jiménez, 2011;
Powell, 1946)

(Birt, 1990; Ladinsky & Levine, 1985; London,
2008; Matsuda, 1997)

(Lackner, 2017; Saleh, Alameddine, Natafgi,
Mataria, Sabri, Nasher, Zeiton, Ahmad, & Sid-
digi, 2014; WHO, 1979; Yemen, 1978)

(Burdette, 1988; Freund, 1986; Hjortsberg &
Mwikisa, 2002; Valentine, 2017)

(Nyazema, 2010; Osika, Altman, Ekbladh,
Katz, Nguyen, Rosenfeld, & Tapera, 2010;
Sanders, Kravitz, Lewin, & McKee, 1998;
Schultz Hansen & Chapman, 2008; Sithole,
2013; Woelk, 1994)

*Introduction years for countries signalled with an asterisk need further validation from experts.
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